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LDMUND G, BROWN IR

Attorney General of California

Frani HPACOR

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JusTin R SURBER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 226937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Tele ]hom. (415} 355-5437
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Atlor mcys_fof ( omplainani

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

l

In the Matier of the Accusation Against: Case No.79/10.18

CEBU PRIDE, INC.,
dba MISSION VALLEY ARCO

JOSEPH N. CUASITO, PRESIDENT ACCUSATION
DEBORAH B. CUASITO, SECRETARY
ELIZAR Z. RAMAS, TREASURER {(Smog Check)

40077 Mission Blvd.
Fremont, California 94539

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 226207
Smog Check Station License No. RC 226207

Respondent. }
Complainant allepes:
PARTIES
1 Sherry Meh! (*Complainant™) brings this Accusation solely iy her official capacity as

the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repar ("Bureau”), Depariment of Congumer Affairs.
2. O or about March 17, 2003, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Dircctor™) 1ssued

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 226207 10 CEBU Pride, Inc.

(“Respendent™), doing business as Mission Valley Arco, with Joseph N. Cuasito as president,

N ‘ - I
Deborah B. Cuasito as secretary, and Ehzar 7. Ramas as treasurer. Respondent’s automotve ‘
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repair dealer registration was in full force and effect at all times relevam 1o the charges brougl
herein and wil) expire on February 28, 2010, unless renewed.

3. On or about March 20, 2003, the Director 1ssued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 226207 to Respondent. Respondent’s smog check station heense was in {ull foree
and effect ai all tUmes relevant to the charges brought herein und will expire on February 28,
2010, unless renewed.

4. Onp April 10, 2003, Mission Valley Arco was cerified as & Gold Shield station. On
August 13, 2008, the Gold Shield cerufication was nvalidated, as set forth in subparagraph 21 {a)
below.

JURISDICTION

5. Business and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code™) section 9884.7 provides that
the Director may invalidate an automotive repair dealer registration. |

6 Bus & Prof Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a
valid registration shall not deprive the Director of juri® ~ ~on to proceed with a disciphinary
proceeding against an aulomotive repalr dealer or to rendes 2 decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently.

7. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Sal. Code™) section 44002 provides. 1n pertnent
part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Reparn Act
for enf (.n'cm g the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

8. Health & Sal Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expirabon or
suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order oy decision of the Director of Consumer
Affairs. or a courl of law, or the voluntary surrender of the lcense shall not depyive the Director

ol jurisdiction 1o proceed with disciphinary action.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

9. Bus. & Pref. Code section 9884 .7 states, in pertment part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannet show there
was 2 bona Tide error, may refuse to validate, or may mvalidate temporartly or
permanently, the registration of an aulomotive repair dezler for any of the foliowing
acts or onnssions related 1o the conduct of the business of the automotive repair
dealer, which are dene by the automoetive repalr dealer or any automotive techniclan,
employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner o by any means whatever any
staterment writlen or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which 1s known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, 1¢ be untrue or misleading.

(4} Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any malerial respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopled pursuant 10 1L,

(¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may refuse to validate,
or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registration for all places of
business operated in this state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the
automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful
violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to 1t.

10.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that “Beard™ includes

“hureau,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,” “division,” “examining commitiee,”

a business or profession regulated by the Bus, & Prof. Code.
11, Heahth & Safl Code section 44072.2 stales, i pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
apainst a license as provided in this article i the heensee, or any pariner, officer. or
director thereof. does any of the following:

(a) Violales any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Prouram (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)} and the regulations adopted
nursuant 101t which related to the heensed activites.

{cy Viclates any of the regulations adopted by the dircetor pursuant o
this chapter.

[ S

“prograrm,” and “agency.” “License” includes centificate, registration or other means 1o engage n
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(dy Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby ‘
another s injured . . . l
12 Health & Saf. Code section 44072 8 states that when a license has been revoked or |
suspended following a hearmg under this article, any additional license 1ssued under this chapier

i the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director,

COST RECOVERY

13 Bus. & Prof. Code seetion 1253 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request

the admmistrative law judge to direct a licentiate Tound to have conumitted a vielation or
violations of the heensing act 10 pay a sum not 10 exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

|
|
UNDERCOVER OPERATION: 1992 OLDSMOBILE BRAVADA ‘
14, On October 28, 2008, an undercover operator with the Bureau, using the alias l
“Katherine Storm”™ (hereinafter “operator”), took the Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada to 1
Respondent’s facilitf and requested a smog inspection. A defective exhaust pas recirculation
(“EGR”) valve and a blockage plate had been instalied m the Bureau-documented vehicle,

preventing the EGR system from operating. The operator signed end received a copy of a writien

estimaie for the inspection. After the inspection was completed, the operator paid the facility

$47.25 and received copies of an invoice and a vehicle inspection report. During the undercover
operation, a representative of the Bureau observed a Gold Shield banner hung above the entrance
of the service bay. That same day, electromic smog Centificate of Compliance #NES62318C was

1ssued for the vehicle.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

15, Respondent's automotive repair dealer registration is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant 1o Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884 7, subdivision (a)(1). in that Respondent made or
authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable carce should have known 1o
be unirue or misleading, as follows:

a Respondent certified that the Bureau's 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada had passed the

inspection and was m compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact a defectve EGR
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valve and a bloekage plate had been installed in the vehicle, preventing the EGR system from
operating. As such, the vehicle would not pass the inspection required by Health & Sal. Code
section 44012, |

b. Respondent represented on the writien esiumate and invoicee that its busimess name
was “Smogpros” (estimate) and “Arco Smogpros Mission Valley Arco” (Invoice) when, in fact,
Respondent’s business namne as registered with the Bureau is Mission Valley Arco.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
16, Respondent’s automotive repair dealer registration 1s subject 1o disciplinary action

pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4}, in that Respondent commitied

an act which constitutes fraud by issuing an electromic smog cerificate of compliance for the
Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission
control devices and systems an the vehicle. thereby depriving the People of the State of Califorma
of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False Advertising)

17.  Respondent’s automotive repair dealer registration 1s subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in thal Respondent failed 1o
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3373: Respondent published, uftered, or made, or caused to be published,

uitered. or made false or misleading stalernents or advertising which 11 knew or in the exercise of
reasonable care should have known to be false or misicading, as follows: Respondent displayed a |
an advertisement or banner at its Tacibty indicating that it was a Gold Shicld station when, 1 fact,
the facility’s Gold Shield certification was invahdated on August 1 3. 2008, as set forth in

subparagraph 21 (a) helow,

b, Scetjon 3356, subdivision (a}(1): Respendent fatled to show 11s correct business

name on the Invoice, as set Torth in subparagraph 15 (b) above. !
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b Health & Saf. Code section 4407272, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
18 Respondent’s smog check station license 1s subject 1o disciplinary aclion pursuant 1o
Health & Safl. Code section 440722, subdivision (a), i that Respondent failed to comply with the

[ollowing sections of that Code:

a.  Section 44012: Respondent Tailed 10 perform the emission contrel tests on the
Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

b, Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog tertificate of compliance for
the Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmoebile Bravada without properly testing and inspecting the veincle 1o

determine if 1t was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant

to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) l

19.  Respondent’s smog check station license is subject to disciphinary action pursuant tb }
Health & Saf. Code section 440722, subdivision (¢), 1n that Respondent failed to comply with ]
Provisions of‘Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision {¢): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued an

electronic smog certiftcate of compliance for the Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada.

b. Section 3340.35, subdivision {c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate

of compliance for the Bureau’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada even though the vehicle bad not been

inspected in accordance with section 3340.42,

¢, Seetion 3340.42: Respondent failed 1o conduct the required smog tesis on the

Bureaw’s 1992 Oldsmobile Bravada in accordance with the Burcau’™s specifications.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .;

(Dishoncesty, Fraud or Deceit)

20.  Respondent’s smog check station license 1s subject to disciplinary aclion pursuant to

fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another 1s Injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of

6
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compliance for the Bureauw’s 1992 Oldsmobiie Bravada without performing a bona lide ingpection

of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the

State of California of the protection afferded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

21, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, 10 be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges as follows:

g, On or about Nevember 19, 2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. CO8-0495 apainst
Respondent for violations of Health & Sal. Code section 44012, subdivision (f) ({ailure w0
perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices according Lo procedures prescribed
by the department), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation”) 3340.35,
subdivision (¢) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested).
Respondent had issued a ceruficate of compliance 1o a‘Bureau undercover vehicle with a
tampered emission control system (AS/PAIR system). The Bureau assessed civil penalties
tolaling $500 against Respondent for the violations. The Bureau alseo invalidated Mission Valley
Arco’s Gold Shield certificate, prohibiting the facility from operating as a certified Gold Shield
station and Consumer Assistance Program station. Respondent appealed the citation; however, 1t
was affirmed on November 25, 2008, Respondent complied with the citaton on January 13,
2009,

b On or about April 2, 2008, the Burcau issued Citation No. CO8-0873 apainst

Respondent for violations of Health & Saft Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (Tatlure 1o
determmine that emission contro) devices and svstems reguired by State and Federal law are
installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures); and Regulation 334035,
subdivision {(¢) (1ssuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested).
Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle that had a
tampered emission control system (thermostatic air cleaner or TAC, also known as an ACL
system). The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $1,000 against Respendent for the

violations. Respondent appealed the citation and pursuant 1o a settlement agrecment, the citation

became Nnal on January 29, 2009 Respondent complbied with the citation on February 6. 2009,
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C. Om or about September 11, 2008, the Bureau 1ssued Citation No. CO9-0228 aganst
Respondent for violations of Health & Sal. Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure 1o
determine that emission contro! devices and systems reguired by State and Federal law are
mstalied and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures)y; and Regulation 334035,
subdivision {¢) {issuing a cerlificate of compliance 1o a vehicle that was improperly tested).
Respondent had issued a ceruficate of compliance 1o 2 Bureau undercover vehicle with the
ignition uming adjusted bevond specifications, The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling
$2,000 against Respondent for the violations. Respondent appealed the citation and pursuant to a
settlement agreement, the citation became final on January 29, 2009, Respondent complied with

the citation on February 23, 2009,

OTHER MATTERS

22, Pursuant to Bus, & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (¢), the Direclor may
refuse 10 validale, or may invalidate temporarily or permanently. the registrations for ali places of
business operated in this state by Respondent CEBU Pride, Inc., deing business as Mission
Valley Arco. upon a finding that said Respondent has, oy is, engaged in a course of repeated and
willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaimng to an automotive repair dealer.

23, Pursuant to Health & Saf Code section 44072 .8, 1 Smog Check Station License
Number RC 226207, issued 10 Respondent CEBU Pride, Inc.. doing business as Mission Valley
Arco, 18 revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapler in the name of

said licensee mav be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

PRAYER
WiTEREFORE. Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the miatters herein alieped,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:
. Temporarily or permanently mvahdating Aulomotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 226207, issued 1o CEBU Pride. lne,, doing business as Mission Valley Arco;
2. Temporarily or permanently invalidaling any other automotive repair dealer

registration Jssued to CEBU Pride. Inc.
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3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 226207, 1ssued 10
CEBRU Pride, Inc., doing business as Mission Valley Arco,

4. Revoking or suspending eny additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of CEBU Pride, Inc.;
5. Ordering Respondent CEBU Pride, Inc.. doing business as Mission Valley Arco, 1o
pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investipation and enforcement of
this case, pursuant 10 Business and Professions Code sectron 125.3;

6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: C// A 5//0 7

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consuimer Afiairs
State of California

Complainant

SF20094(52 14
accusation.tl
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